
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 

2 September 2015 
 
To: The Leader – Councillor Ray Manning 
 Deputy Leader – Councillor Simon Edwards 
 Members of the Cabinet – Councillors Mark Howell, Mick Martin, Peter Topping, 

Robert Turner, Tim Wotherspoon and Nick Wright 
Quorum: Majority of the Cabinet including the Leader or Deputy Leader 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CABINET, which will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 
2015 at 6.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Cabinet members.    
   
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 12 
 To authorise the Leader to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 

July 2015 as a correct record.  
 

   
3. Declarations of Interest    
 
4. Announcements    
 
5. Public Questions    
 
 OPERATIONAL ITEMS   
 
6. Cambridgeshire Home Improvement Agency (Key)  13 - 34 
 
7. Financial Management System (FMS) (Key)  35 - 44 
 
8. Position Statement 2015/16: Finance, Performance and Risk   45 - 96 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
9. Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee    
 To receive any recommendations arising from the Scrutiny and 

Overview Committee meeting held on 3 September 2015.  
 

   
10. Issues arising from the Partnerships Review Committee    
 
11. Updates from Cabinet Members Appointed to Outside Bod
[...]
r of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Thursday, 9 July 2015 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Simon Edwards (Deputy Leader of the Council & Finance and Staffing 

Portfolio Holder) 
  
Councillors: Mark Howell Housing Portfolio Holder 
 Mick Martin Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 Peter Topping Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 Robert Turner Planning Portfolio Holder 
 Tim Wotherspoon Strategic Planning and Transportation Portfolio Holder 
 Nick Wright Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and Monitoring 

Officer 
 Graham Watts Democratic Services Team Leader 
 
Councillors Anna Bradnam, Nigel Cathcart, Grenville Chamberlain, Kevin Cuffley, Sue Ellington, 
Lynda Harford, Alex Riley, Ben Shelton, Bridget Smith, Hazel Smith, Bunty Waters and 
Aidan Van de Weyer were in attendance, by invitation. 
 

  Procedural Items   

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ray Manning, Leader of the 

Council, and Jean Hunter, Chief Executive. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 February 2015 were signed as a correct 

record. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Mark Howell, Portfolio Holder for Housing, declared a non-pecuniary interest 

in item 7 as he had previously worked with Alan Carter, Head of Strategic Housing at 
Cambridge City Council, who was in attendance to jointly present the report on the 
Housing Development Agency. 

  
4. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 Councillor Simon Edwards, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Staffing, 

welcomed Councillor Peter Topping to his first meeting of Cabinet since his appointment 
as Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Customer Services.  Councillor Edwards took this 
opportunity to thank Councillor David Whiteman-Downes for his contributions as the 
former Portfolio Holder. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Cabinet Thursday, 9 July 2015 

Councillor Edwards announced that the Council had recently gone through its Investors 
In People assessment.  He and the Leader of the Council had been interviewed as part 
of the process and initial feedback from the assessment had been excellent.  He 
reported that the assessors were very impressed with the organisation itself and the 
members of staff that they had met as part of the assessment, stating that the Council’s 
values were some of the best they had seen in terms of what they stood for and how 
they were embedded.  The assessor’s final report would be submitted to the Council 
shortly.  It was noted that the Council aspired to achieve gold category status having 
previously been accredited as a silver organisation. 

  
5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 No public questions had been received. 

 

 Operational Items 
   

6. SHARED SERVICES 
 
 Cabinet considered an overview report on shared services, together with three separate 

reports setting out the individual business cases for sha
[...]
 Organisational Development Strategy. 
Cabinet: 

 
(1) NOTED the policy and financial context for the annual refresh of the Corporate 

Plan and Medium Term Financial Strategy, as set out in the report and 
appendices. 

 
(2) APPROVED the Strategic Risk Register and Matrix, as set out in Appendices D 

and E of the report. 
 
(3) AGREED the Corporate Cycle for the development of the Corporate Plan 2016-

2021, as set out in Appendix F of the report, and APPROVED the 
commencement of a fuller review of the evidence base in 2016, comprising the 
elements set out in paragraph 22 of the report. 

 
(4) ENDORSED the provisional priority areas to inform the development of the 

Corporate Plan 2016-2021, identified in paragraphs 24-26 of the report. 
  
12. POSITION STATEMENT: FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND RISK (END OF YEAR 

REPORT) 
 
 Consideration was given to a report which provided a position statement for 2014/15 on 

finance, performance and risk. 
 
Councillor Simon Edwards, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Staffing, 
presented the financial elements of the report, which included an update on the 
provisional 2014/15 outturn position statement on the General Fund, Housing Revenue 
Account and capital expenditure, together with requests for budget rollovers from 
2014/15 to 2015/16. 
 
Councillor Edwards highlighted a £1,196,000 favourable variance in the General Fund, 
which equated to 7.38%, and cited fees received as part of the increased number of 
planning applications submitted for solar farms as one of the main contributors. 
 
Councillor Robert Turner, Portfolio Holder for Planning, reported that a number of 
recommendations had been approved at his Planning Portfolio Holder Meeting held 
earlier in the day to ensure that additional work could take place to progress with the 
Local Plan, following a resolution by Council on 4 June 2015.  An additional £150,000 
would be required to support this work.  The Section 151 Officer advised that this 
additional required work constituted unavoidable expenditure that could be met from 
increased General Fund reserves as at 31 March 2015. 
 
Councillor Peter Topping, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Customer Services, 
presented the performance and risk elements of the report.   
 
Councillor Mark Howell, Portfolio Holder for Housing, highlighted that the average 
monthly spend on Bed and Breakfast accommodation had reduced from £2,075 during 
2013/14 to £919 for 2014/15 which was significantly lower than some neighbouring 
authorities.  He also reported that the re-development of the Robson Court hostel site 
had been completed, having been opened earlier in the day. 
 

Page 10



Cabinet Thursday, 9 July 2015 

Cabinet: 
 
(1) NOTED the Council’s provisional financial outturn position, together with the 

overview of Corporate Plan 2014-2019 achievements and performance against 
key performance indicators set out in the report and Appendices A to E. 

 
(2) APPROVED the capital and revenue budget rollovers totalling £8,480,664, as 

listed in Appendix F, to be carried forward into the 2015-16 financial year and 
NOTED that the additional £150,000 required to meet the costs arising from 
additional work to progress with the Local Plan would be met from increased 
General Fund reserves as at 31 March 2015. 

  
13. ORCHARD PARK TASK & FINISH GROUP RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 A report was considered which set out the interim recommendations of the Scrutiny and 

Overview Committee’s Task and Finish Group that had been established to review the 
lessons learnt from the Orchard Park development. 
 
Councillor Lynda Harford, Chairman of the Task and Finish Group, presented the report.  
She outlined that the Working Group was set up on 3 July 2014 and the interim 
recommendations, as outlined in paragraph 16 of the report, had been drawn up 
following an analysis of the information gathered during a series of discussions and 
interviews that had been carried out.  Councillor Harford explained that further work was 
being carried out by the Group, but it was hoped that the interim recommendations 
would provide useful information to support the Northstowe Joint Development Control 
Committee in its deliberations regarding Section 106 items and triggers, as well as 
planning conditions. 
 
Cabinet ENDORSED the interim recommendations from the Scrutiny Committee’s Task 
and Finish Group, as set out in paragraph 16 of the report, and AGREED that the 
Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning and Transportation and the Chairman of the Task 
and Finish Group would determine an appropriate way forward for their implementation. 

  

  Standing Items   

 
14. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 There were no issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee, other than 

those recommendations already considered at this meeting. 
  
15. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE PARTNERSHIPS REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 There were no issues arising from the Partnerships Review Committee. 
  
16. UPDATES FROM CABINET MEMBERS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
 There were no updates from Cabinet Members appointed to outside bodies. 
  

 
 
 
 

Page 11



Cabinet Thursday, 9 July 2015 

17. REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS ATTENDING PARISH COUNCIL MEETINGS 
 
 Councillor Robert Turner, Portfolio Holder for Planning, reported that he had attended a 

meeting of Hardwick Parish Council to discuss the issue of speculative planning 
applications.  He had been invited to a number of other Parish Council meetings on the 
same topic which he would also be attending. 

  
18. REPORTS FROM MEMBER CHAMPIONS 
 
 There were no updates from Member Champions. 
  

 
  

The Meeting ended at 9.00 p.m. 
 

 

Page 12



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Leader and Cabinet 10 September 2015 

 
Lead Officer: Director of Housing 

 
 

CAMBRIDGESHIRE HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY 
 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To seek approval from Cabinet for the continuation of the Cambridgeshire Home 

Improvement Agency (Cambs HIA) and to consider the extension of the shared 
service to include East Cambridgeshire District Council. 

 
2. This is not a key decision. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that Cabinet approves: 
 

a) the renewal of the shared service agreement for  Cambs HIA for three years  to 
cover the period 2016/17 to 2018/19. 
 

b) In principle, the extension of the service to cover East Cambridgeshire District 
Council from April 2016.  This will be subject to approval by East Cambridgeshire 
District Council to join the partnership. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. The current Cambs HIA shared service has reduced operational costs, provided 

increased service resilience and has improved the consistency and quality of service 
delivery. There is no evidence to indicate that outsourcing the work will improve upon 
current performance and all the benefits would be lost if the service was returned in 
house. 

 
5. The current agreement terminates at the end of March 2016 unless it is extended.  
 
6. The inclusion of East Cambridgeshire DC will not impact negatively upon the quality 

of service delivery and will improve the overall financial performance. 
 

Background 
 
7. Cambridgeshire Home Improvement Agency (Cambs HIA) was set up as a shared 

service in 2012 between Cambridge City Council, South Cambridgeshire DC and 
Huntingdonshire DC.  

 
8. Cambs HIA enables the Council to meet statutory duties under the Housing Grants, 

Construction and Regeneration Act 1996 to award Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG) 
assisting vulnerable people carry out essential adaptations subject to qualifying 
conditions. The HIA service also assists people to maintain, repair and improve their 
homes to make them safe and suitable. Discretionary Repairs Assistance Grants or 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



loans help owner occupiers and private tenants with repairing responsibility to carry 
out essential repairs to their homes 

 
9. Cambs
[...]
nmental 
damage 

• No regulatory 
consequences; 
or 

• Litigation 

Informal HR 
procedure 
invoked 

No reputational 
damage 

 
 
1 
 
 

 Rare 

• May only occur in exceptional 
circumstances (up to 10%), or  

• Unlikely to happen in the next 10 
years, or 

• Up to 10% likely to occur in the next 
12 months 

1 

 

P
age 34



 
 
 
 
  
REPORT TO: Cabinet 10 September 2015 
LEAD OFFICER: Head of Finance  

 
 

 
FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (FMS) 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To present project planning documentation for the replacement of the FMS in 

collaboration with Cambridge City Council (CCC) and ask Cabinet to consider the 
Council’s involvement in this project.  
 

2. This is a key decision  as it results in the authority incurring expenditure which is 
significant having regard to this Council’s budget for the service or function to which 
the decision relates and it was first published in the July 2015 Forward Plan. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that Cabinet:- 

• Endorses the involvement of this Council in the project; 
• Recommends to Council for approval, supplementary budgets of up to £190k 

(capital) and up to £123k for year 1 and up to £55k p.a. thereafter (revenue); and 
• Delegates the final agreement of these supplementary budgets to the Portfolio 

Holder for Finance and Staffing, the Executive Director - Corporate Services and 
the Head of Finance. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. Whilst not essential at this point in time, replacing the Council’s current FMS (Open 

Accounts) with a more modern, user-friendly system will enable service managers 
and their teams to self-serve to a far greater extent than at present. This should, with 
the correct financial and systems training and support, enable them to take greater 
responsibility for the financial management of their services. 
 

5. Modern systems also provide considerable opportunities to automate processes, and 
drive compliance with these processes. For example, a pu
[...]
 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 Notes
£k £k £k £k £k £k

Revenue implementation costs 9 19 Average cost, £28k taken, split 1:2 between years
Annual subscription / usage costs 16 63 63 63 63 Average cost £63k, starting 1/01/17 (assumed go live date)
less: existing revenue budgets - Open Accounts 
and associated costs -12 -47 -47 -47 -47 

Budget available from 1/01/17. In practice some legacy costs may not stop immediately. There may be 
costs of maintaining access to historic data

less: Finance savings - shared Head of Finance -9 -40 -40 -40 -40 -40 Saving from sharing Head of Finance with Cambridge City Council
Net revenue impact 0 -17 -24 -24 -24 -24 Headroom available above average costs assumed  
 
See also B1, which lists a number of other savings that will become available as a result of this system replacement. As some of these savings rely on the 
move towards providing all ICT applications from the Cloud, and making savings in overheads as a result, they have not been quantified at this stage.  
 
 
 

P
age 43



Page 44

This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Leader and Cabinet 10 September 2015 

 
Lead Officer: Executive Director, Corporate Services 

 
 
2015-16 FIRST QUARTERLY POSITION STATEMENT ON FINANCE, PERFORMANCE 

AND RISK 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To provide Cabinet with a statement on the Council’s position with regard to its 

General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital budgets, corporate 
objectives, performance indicators and strategic risks. Integrated reporting in this way 
gives Members the opportunity to examine any areas of concern and decide on the 
appropriate action. 
 

2. To approve the Strategic Risk Register and to endorse the suite of Key Performance 
Indicators, previously agreed by EMT in consultation with Portfolio Holders and 
attached at Appendix B. 
 
Recommendations 

 
3. Cabinet is invited to: 

 
(a) consider, comment on and note the Council’s provisional financial outturn 

position, together with the performance and risk matters and contextual 
information set out in the report and appendices A-C; 

(b) endorse the suite of Key Performance Indicators, previously agreed by EMT in 
consultation with Portfolio Holders and attached at Appendix B, and  

(c) approve the Strategic Risk Register and Matrix set out in Appendices D-E 
and the allocation of risks to Members (i.e. portfolio holders) as well as 
officers, as Risk Owners. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. These recommendations are required to enable Members to maintain a sound 

understanding of the organisation’s financial position, performance and risk, and the 
local context in which it operates. This contributes to the evidence base for the 
ongoing review of priorities and enables, where appropriate, redirection of resources 
to reflect emerging priorities and address areas of concern. 
 
Background 

 
5. This is the first quarterly position statement for 2015/16, providing updates in respect 

of: 
• The Financial Position at 30 June 2015, showing variance between 2015/16 

working budgets and the provisional Outturn; 
• The Corporate Plan 2015-2020, agreed by Council in February 2015; 
• Key monthly, quarterly and annual Performance Indicators at 30 June 2015; 

agreed by EMT in consultation with Portfolio Holders, and 
• The Strategic Risk Register. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 45



 
6. The Strategic Risk Register and Matrix form the record of corporate risks the Council 

currently faces in the achievement of strategic aims delivery of services, together with 
control measures to address / sources of assurance over the risks. 
 

7. There are a number of strategic factors creating overall pressure on the organisation, 
including, for example: City Deal; shared services; Government announcements; 
devolution; July 2015 Budget; and Local Plan. The effect of these on resources and 
capacity to deliver is compounded by the authority not being able to recruit in certain 
key 
[...]
015

	7 Financial Management System (FMS)
	REP Cabinet 15 09 10 Replacement FMS Appendix A

	8 Position Statement 2015/16: Finance, Performance and Risk
	APPENDIX A Corporate Plan 1520 Progess report Q1
	Appendix B KPI performance
	Exp June 15 Appendix C
	APPENDIX D Significant variances
	Appendix E Strategic Risk Register Sep15 - Draft for Scrutiny  Cabinet
	Appendix F Strategic Risk Matrix Sep15 - Draft for Scrutiny  Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on
Thursday, 10 September 2015 at 6.00 p.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Ray Manning (Leader of the Council)
Councillor Simon Edwards (Deputy Leader of the Council & Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder)

Councillors: Mark Howell Housing Portfolio Holder
Mick Martin Environmental Services Portfolio Holder
Peter Topping Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder
Robert Turner Planning Portfolio Holder
Tim Wotherspoon Strategic Planning and Transportation Portfolio Holder
Nick Wright Economic Development Portfolio Holder

Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting:
Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services
Jean Hunter Chief Executive
Stephen Hills Director of Housing
Richard May Policy and Performance Manager
Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and Monitoring 

Officer
Caroline Ryba Head of Finance
Graham Watts Democratic Services Team Leader

Councillors David Bard, Anna Bradnam, Kevin Cuffley, Sue Ellington, Lynda Harford, 
Ben Shelton, Bridget Smith, Bunty Waters and John Williams were in attendance, by invitation.

Procedural Items

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 July 2015 were signed as a correct 
record, subject to the inclusion of a sentence with reference to Members being identified 
as owners of risks as part of the Council’s Strategic Risk Register in respect of minute 
number 11.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

4. ANNOUNCEMENTS

No announcements were made.



Cabinet Thursday, 10 September 2015

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No public questions had been received.

Operational Items

6. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY

Cabinet considered a report which sought approval for the continuation of the 
Cambridgeshire Home Improvement Agency and to consider the extension of the shared 
service to include East Cambridgeshire District Council.

Councillor Mark Howell, Portfolio Holder for Housing, presented the report and referred 
Cabinet to the business case included as an Appendix.  He highlighted that in 2010/11, 
prior to entering into the shared service agreement, it took 58 weeks for requests by 
service users to be completed and implemented.  When the shared service agreement 
commenced in 2011/12 this had reduced to 42 weeks and the current completion and 
implementation time for service requests in South Cambridgeshire was currently 17.7 
weeks.  In answer to a question about the 2010/11 level of performance, it was noted 
that the national average was 52 weeks at that time.  Cabinet, in agreeing that a 
reduction to 17.7 weeks was an excellent improvement, took the opportunity to put 
forward its thanks and congratulations to the team.  

Discussion ensued on the extension of the shared service to East Cambridgeshire 
District Council and Members noted that East Cambridgeshire District Council was yet to 
make a formal decision as to whether or not it intended to join the shared service.  
Cabinet agreed, in principle, to extend the shared service to include East 
Cambridgeshire District Council with a condition that this should be reconsidered by 
Cabinet if a decision by East Cambridgeshire District Council to join the partnership was 
made after the next six months.

Reference was made to the re-use and recycling of equipment that was surplus to 
requirements.  Councillor Howell explained that the majority of the equipment was 
bespoke and could therefore not be re-used, with many installations requiring brand new 
equipment.  Cabinet noted, however, that the new procurement contract for the service 
did include clauses regarding the recycling of equipment, where possible.

Cabinet:

(a) APPROVED the renewal of the shared services agreement for the 
Cambridgeshire Home Improvement Agency for three years to cover the period 
2016/17 to 2018/19.

(b) APPROVED in principle, the extension of the service to cover East 
Cambridgeshire District Council from April 2016, subject to approval by East 
Cambridgeshire District Council to join the partnership within the next six months.

(c) AGREED that the extension of the service to cover East Cambridgeshire District 
Council from April 2016 should be reconsidered by Cabinet if a decision by East 
Cambridgeshire District Council to join the partnership is made after the next six 
months.



Cabinet Thursday, 10 September 2015

7. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

Consideration was given to a report which provided Cabinet with project planning 
documentation for the replacement of the financial management system in collaboration 
with Cambridge City Council and a proposal for South Cambridgeshire District Council’s 
involvement in the project.

Councillor Simon Edwards, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Staffing, 
presented the report and introduced Caroline Ryba to the meeting who had recently 
been appointed as the Council’s Head of Finance as part of a shared post with the City 
Council.  

Councillor Edwards corrected the ‘estimated project costs’ section of the Appendix, 
replacing £4,000 per annum of revenue costs with £47,000 of revenue costs that would 
become available to contribute to the costs of the new system.  He proposed a change 
to the recommendation included within the report to remove reference to a request for 
supplementary revenue and reported that this would no longer be required.  Approval 
was now being sought for a supplementary budget of up to £190,000 capital, of which 
there was surplus available for one-off capital projects such as this proposal for a new 
financial management system.

Councillor Edwards explained that the current system was inefficient and that a new 
financial management system would improve performance in terms of making quicker 
payments to service users and suppliers.  He added that the introduction of the same 
new system that the City Council intended to use would support the potential for a 
shared financial service between the two authorities in due course, so it made sense to 
procure the system for both Councils as a joint project at this stage.  It was emphasised 
that any proposal for a shared financial service would have to be supported by a 
business case and follow the usual decision-making processes of any prospective 
partner authorities.

A question was asked as to why there was such a large range in the pricing for the new 
system, noted as being between £100,000 and £190,000 in the report.  Ms Ryba 
reported that these estimated costings were the result of soft market testing, taking into 
account a range of products that were available and potentially met the two Councils’ 
needs.  The cost of the system was indicative at this stage, based solely on the City 
Council procuring a system on its own rather than with another authority, so it was 
anticipated that some discount could be expected for volume.  The specific requirements 
and specification would be worked up in accordance with the usual procurement 
procedures, together with cost and quality.  

In answer to a comment that this proposal was premature, it was noted that the process 
to procure and select this new system would be a long one, with this report and approval 
for capital funding being the very start of the project.  The procurement and selection 
stage of the process was expected to take three to four months, with implementation 
taking approximately six to nine months or perhaps as long as a year given that more 
than one Council may potentially be involved.  Members agreed that an update report on 
this project should be submitted to Cabinet in approximately six months.

Cabinet:

(a) ENDORSED the involvement of this Council in the Financial Management 
System collaboration project.



Cabinet Thursday, 10 September 2015

(b) RECOMMENDED to Council, for approval, a supplementary budget of up to 
£190,000 (capital).

(c) DELEGATED the final agreement of these supplementary budgets to the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Staffing, the Executive Director (Corporate 
Services) and the Head of Finance.

(d) AGREED that an update report would be considered by Cabinet in approximately 
six months.

8. POSITION STATEMENT 2015/16: FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND RISK

Cabinet considered a report which provided a statement on the Council’s position with 
regard to its General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and capital budgets, corporate 
objectives, performance indicators and strategic risks.

Councillor Simon Edwards, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Staffing, 
presented the financial aspects of the report and emphasised that it represented a very 
early indication of the Council’s financial position, being the first quarter of 2015/16.  He 
highlighted slight overspends in the report of 0.31% for the General Fund and 0.08% for 
the Housing Revenue Account.  The General Fund variance was mainly due to the 
balance of savings not yet having been identified, whereas the Housing Revenue 
Account variance related to apportionment departmental account variations.  Councillor 
Edwards reported an increased variance of £120,000 in additional income as a result of 
development control pre-application fees, which he said reflected the current high 
workload of the Council’s planning team, and added that trade waste income had also 
increased.

Councillor Peter Topping, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Customer Services, 
presented the performance and risk sections of the report and was pleased to see that 
the performance of the Customer Contact Centre was improving, particularly the way in 
which the Council had been flexible through other service areas to ensure that the 
Contact Centre could effectively respond to demand.  In terms of risk, he stated that the 
Strategic Risk Register had been amended to reflect the announcements made by the 
Chancellor of the Exchequer as part of his budget speech, especially around welfare 
reform and the Housing Revenue Account business plan.  

Cabinet noted the significant achievements referred to in paragraph 9 of the report, 
making specific reference to the following:

 obtaining the Gold Award on the Investors in People standard;
 the Joint Development Control Committee resolving to grant planning permission 

for 3,500 homes and associated infrastructure at Northstowe as part of phase 
two.

Discussion ensued on Bed and Breakfast accommodation costs, which was highlighted 
as a significant risk in light of the Chancellor’s budget announcements and the impact 
this would have on the Council in terms of providing housing or other accommodation for 
people who were homeless or in great need.  Councillor Mark Howell, Portfolio Holder 
for Housing, shared Members’ concerns in this respect and reported that the Council 
was seeking to manage the situation, but reminded Cabinet that approximately 60% of 
the authority’s Council houses were already allocated to people who were classified as 
homeless or in great need.  Cabinet agreed to amend the Strategic Risk Register to 
increase the impact of the risk associated with Bed and Breakfast accommodation.
Clarification was sought as to why significant projects such as shared services and the 



Cabinet Thursday, 10 September 2015

Greater Cambridge City Deal had been identified as creating additional financial 
pressure, when they were supposed to either deliver efficiency savings or were fully 
funded.  It was noted that this statement was more about resources and recognition that 
the organisation was under pressure in terms of the level of activity required from 
officers already employed by the Council to support these key projects.

Discussion also ensued on the following aspects of the financial and performance 
reports, with further details relating to each issue set out in the appendices to the report:

 illegal traveller encampments or developments and the countywide needs 
assessment;

 a decision by the Housing Portfolio Holder to approve £500,000 within the capital 
programme for additional work from commuted sums;

 staff sickness;
 staff turnover.

Cabinet:

(a) NOTED the Council’s provisional financial outturn position, together with the 
performance and risk matters and contextual information set out in the report and 
Appendices A to C.

(b) ENDORSED the suite of Key Performance Indicators, previously agreed at the 
Executive Management Board in consultation with Portfolio Holders, set out at 
Appendix B of the report.

(c) APPROVED the Strategic Risk Register and Matrix set out in Appendices D to E 
of the report and the allocation of risks to Members, as well as officers, as risk 
owners, subject to the impact of risk STR25 entitled ‘increase in numbers in Bed 
and Breakfast accommodation’ being increased to 5.

Standing Items

9. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

No issues from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee were reported.

10. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE PARTNERSHIPS REVIEW COMMITTEE

Councillor Ben Shelton, Chairman of the Partnerships Review Committee, informed 
Cabinet that the meeting of the Committee on 22 September 2015 would consider the 
issue of bus services, with representatives from Stagecoach and Cambridgeshire 
County Council scheduled to attend.

11. UPDATES FROM CABINET MEMBERS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE BODIES

Councillor Tim Wotherspoon, Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning and Transportation, 
reported that he had recently attended the inaugural meeting of the West Anglia Task 
Force.  The Task Force had been established to look at ways to improve train 
connections between London Liverpool Street and Stansted Airport, as well as provide 
faster and more frequent train services and better access to Stansted Airport.

12. REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS ATTENDING PARISH COUNCIL MEETINGS



Cabinet Thursday, 10 September 2015

No reports were received from Cabinet Members attending Parish Council meetings.

13. REPORTS FROM MEMBER CHAMPIONS

Councillor Ben Shelton, Champion for Crime and Disorder, reported that he would be 
attending the confirmation of the new Chief Constable of Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
on 16 September 2015.

The Meeting ended at 7.17 p.m.


